
      
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet - Agenda 
 

Meeting date:  Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Rowena Hay, Councillor Peter Jeffries, Councillor Victoria Atherstone, 

Councillor Flo Clucas, Councillor Mike Collins, Councillor Iain Dobie, Councillor 

Martin Horwood, Councillor Alisha Lewis and Councillor Max Wilkinson 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk   and www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented 

to be filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


      
 

 

Agenda  
 

SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1.  Apologies 

 

2.  Declarations of interest 

 

3.  Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 – 18) 

 

4.  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the seventh working day before 

the date of the meeting 

 

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council on this occasion 

 

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on this occasion 

 

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other Committees on this occasion 

 

SECTION 5 :  REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS AND/OR 

OFFICERS 
 

5.  Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (Pages 19 – 80) 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  

 

6.  Housing Revenue Account - Revised Forecast 2022 and Budget 2023-24 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets – TO FOLLOW 

 

7.  Final General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023-24, and 

Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report, October-December 2022 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets – TO FOLLOW 

 

8.  Award of rent support grants to voluntary sector organisations               

(Pages 81-100) 

Report of Cabinet Member Finance and Assets  

 



      
 

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 Leader and Cabinet Members 

 

9.  Briefing from Cabinet Members 

 

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting 

 

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 

6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Leader of the Council), Peter Jeffries (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member Finance & Assets), 
Victoria Atherstone (Cabinet Member Housing), Flo Clucas 
(Cabinet Member Safety & Communities), Iain Dobie (Cabinet 
Member Waste, Recycling & Street Services), Martin Horwood 
(Cabinet Member Customer & Regulatory Services), Alisha Lewis 
(Cabinet Member Climate Emergency) and Max Wilkinson 
(Cabinet Member Economic Development, Culture, Tourism and 
Wellbeing) 
 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Edmundson, Paul Jones, Harry Mayo, Bev Thomas, 
Gemma Bell, Karen Watson and Councillor Wendy Flynn 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from the Cabinet Member Cyber, Regeneration and 

Commercial Income. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The Cabinet Member Customer and Regulatory Services de
[...]
 protected.  

He added that while the scale and pace of investment needed to be managed 

appropriately, the 2023/24 budget proposals in this report demonstrated the 

council’s commitment to its ambitious plans for delivering new homes, 

improving the quality of existing homes and protecting services for residents 

and communities for the benefit of Cheltenham. This included £63m over 3 

years for additional affordable homes, £32m investment in improving existing 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

 

homes and £6m specifically in energy improvement measures for the least 

efficient homes. 

He summarised that the interim budget proposals for 2023/24, including the 

focus on supporting residents through the cost-of-living crisis, investing in their 

homes and delivering more net zero homes, would help improve outcomes for 

all residents and communities, reduce inequality and support the economic 

recovery of Cheltenham through this challenging period. 

The Cabinet Member Housing thanked him for bringing the budget proposals 

forward, and reiterated the financial pressures faced. It was testament to CBC 

and CBH colleagues that they were able to continue delivering their £180m 

housing investment plan and improving existing homes. The report also outlined 

how they were working towards making Cheltenham Net Zero by 2030, 

investing in communities, working towards raising standards in line with the 

Social Housing White Paper, and providing additional support during the cost of 

living crisis. 

The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The interim HRA budget proposals for 2023/24 (shown at Appendix 2) 
for consultation including a proposed rent increase of 7% and changes 
to other rents and charges as detailed within the report be approved; 

2. The proposed HRA capital programme for 2023/24 as shown at 
Appendix 3 and Appendix 4 be appr
[...]
uildings. The draft policy was also sensitive to town values 

like those of the Paint Festival, and made a clear distinction between 

unwelcome graffiti and street art. He highlighted notable works of street art in 

the town, and looked forward to hearing the responses to the consultation. 

Page 16



 
 
 

 

 
- 13 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 February 2023 

 

 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
Members resolved to move into exempt session. 

 

13. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2022 were approved 

and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chair 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for Cabinet, 14 February 2023 

 

 

Page 1 of 10 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 14th February 2023 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 2023-2028 

 

Accountable member: 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Victoria Atherstone  

Accountable officer: 

Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager, Martin Stacy 

Accountable scrutiny committee: 

n/a 

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key/Significant Decision: 

No  

Executive summary:  

Our proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan sets out our key priorities over the next 5 

years. It is informed by a 30-year financial model, which is maintained and updated regularly in order to 

ensure the HRA remains financially viable over the long term.  

This HRA Business Plan has been developed in partnership with Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) and 

in consultation with our tenants and a wide range of stakeholders. It has also been shaped by the Council’s 

Corporate Plan (2023-27), and set in the context of significant regulatory change (following on from the 

government’s Social Housing White Paper) and economic challenges arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, 

the war in Ukraine and subsequent cost of living crisis.  

Our HRA Business Plan sets out how we will support our tenants, and their families, to live in well 

maintained and sustainable homes, which will be safe, secure, and of a high quality. It also sets out how 

we will increase the provision of affordable homes by delivering an additional 450 affordable homes over 

the next 5 years, in line with our Corporate Plan.    

Developing stronger, more resilient communities will continue to remain at the heart of what we do. We 

Page 19
Agenda Item 5



Report for Cabinet, 14 February 2023 

 

 

Page 2 of 10 

 

will work with tenants and partners to reduce social isolation, provide cost of living support, and improve 

life opportunities for our tenants. We will also ensure that existing communities benefit from the economic 

opportunities generated by the Golden Valley development. 

A key priority within our Corporate Plan is for Cheltenham to be carbon net zero by 2030. The HRA 

Business Plan will support this by:     

 Delivering carbon net zero new homes on Council (CBC) owned land-led sites; 

 Investing in the retrofit of existing homes so that all our CBC-owned homes have an EPC C rating 

or higher by 2030 (currently over 800 CBC-owned homes have an EPC rating of D or lower); 

 Supporting our communities to become more environmentally conscious by reducing waste and 

increasing recycling;  

 Reducing CBH carbon emissions so that CBH is carbon net zero by 2030. 

In order to deliver against our priorities, CBH will continue to drive value for money throughout its business. 

In particular, CBH has targets to deliver high performance and satisfaction levels, whilst maintaining costs 

at median cost per property levels, or better, against a range of Key Performance Indicators and Tenant 

Satisfaction Measures, as benchmarked against similar housing organisations across the country. These 

performance indicators are set out in Appendix 2a of this report.  

Further synergies and efficiencies will also continue to be explored as part of CBC and CBH’s Stronger 

Partnership Programme, details of which are captured within our HRA Business Plan.   

Subject to Council’s approval of our HRA Business Plan, CBC will ensure that further approvals are 

obtained, as required, to support the delivery of key projects and initiatives arising from this plan.   

 

Recommendations   

That Cabinet: 

Approves the strategy as set out in the HRA Business Plan 2023-28, and as detailed in 

Appendix 2 of this report  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Report for Cabinet, 14 February 2023 

 

 

Page 3 of 10 

 

1. Implications 

1.1 Financial implications 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account within the Council’s General Fund, which 

is used for all transactions relating to Cheltenham’s council homes. In almost all instances, with the 

exception of regeneration, income generated from these council homes has to be kept in the HRA and 

used for the purpose of maintaining and investing in existing homes, building new homes and delivering 

services to tenants and leaseholders.  

The aims and priorities over the next five years, as set out in this HRA Business Plan, are modelled over 

a 30-year term to understand the financial impact of the investment aspirations within this plan, and to 

ensure that the HRA remains financially viable. The assumptions within the model are updated annually 

as part of the budget setting process. This financial model is also used to stress test the HRA to understand 

the key financial risks, which need to be managed both in the medium and in the long term to ensure the 

HRA remains viable. For more detailed information, please refer to Section 4.1 of this report, and to the 

Finances section within the HRA Business Plan at Appendix 2. 

Signed off by:  

Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance, Assets and Regeneration; 01242 264365; 

paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.2  Legal implications 

There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of this rep
[...]



Report for Cabinet, 14 February 2023 

 

 

 

Risk 

ref 

Risk description Risk 

owner 

Impact 

score 

(1-5) 

Likelihood 

score  

(1-5) 

Initial 

raw 

risk 

score  

(1 - 

25) 

Risk 

response 

Controls / Mitigating 

actions 

Control / 

Action owner 

Deadline 

for 

controls/ 

actions 

Share business 

performance 

information with CBC 

CBH 

11 

If we do not maintain 

mechanisms to seek out 

and act on customer 

engagement and maintain 

the quality of services 

shaped by that feedback, 

then there will be falling 

levels of customer 

satisfaction and reputational 

impact, costs will increase 

and targets will fail to be 

met, with increasing 

scrutiny from the Regulator 

for Social Housing.  

Martin 
Stacy 

3 3 9 Reduce  

 

Regular tenancy visits 

Annual costs and 

performance exercise 

Business performance 

reporting 

Regular performance 

benchmarking 

Business monitoring 

system in place 

Customer service 

standards in place 

Tenant Scrutiny 

Improvement Panel in 

place 

Executive 

Director 

(Property & 

Communities) 

(CBH) 

Ongoing  

 

P
age 28



HRA Business
Plan

cheltenham.gov.uk        cbh.org 

P
age 29



Foreword
The long-term Vision for this Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Business Plan is to build a better future for Cheltenham by 
providing great homes and stronger communities.  This plan 
will ensure there are more affordable and increasingly 
sustainable homes available, that council tenants will live in high 
quality homes with excellent services, and that communities 
are supported to increase opportunity and resilience.  This 
is underpinned by the need to ensure the ongoing viability of 
the HRA, and the council’s ambition for Cheltenham to be 
CarbonNetZero by 2030. 

This five-year HRA Business Plan is part of a 30-year financial 
plan and will be delivered by our arms-length management 
organisation, Cheltenham Borough Homes Ltd (CBH).  CBH has a 
record of high-quality delive
[...]
t the HRA remains financially viable. The assumptions 
within the model are updated annually as part of the budget setting process.  This financial model is also used to stress test the HRA to 
understand the key financial risks which need to be managed in both the medium and long term to ensure the HRA remains viable.

Current Context
The UK is faced with the most significant cost-of-living crisis in a generation. Inflation in 2022 has increased to 11.1%, the Bank of 
England base rate has increased from 0.1% to 3.5% with further increases expected in 2023 and energy costs have soared for both 
consumers and businesses.

Excess cost inflation, increased interest payable, energy costs and additional compliance expenditure have added £1.8m to the 
HRA cost base in 2023/24 compared to the 2022/23 budget prior to other year on year changes of £0.7m resulting in an overall 
expenditure increase of £2.5m. Whilst rental income will be increasing it has been capped at 7% for 2023/24 resulting in the estimated 
net operating surplus in the HRA falling from over £1m to £70,800 in 2023/24.

The long-term impact of this high inflation and capped rent is substantial on the 30-year outlook with capacity in the HRA reducing by 
an estimated £92m.

This reduced capacity in the HRA means the scale and pace of investment in existing and new homes needs to be carefully managed to 
ensure vital services to customers and communities are protected. To deliver growth and maintain long term financial viability, 
additional sources of revenue need to be secured including building or acquiring new homes for rent, additional revenue and capital 
grant funding and through CBH exploring new opportunities for commercial income such as private rented homes (as noted in the aims 
above).

P
age 48



Investing for the next 5 years
The priorities for the next five years demonstrate the council’s commitment to Cheltenham residents and communities during this 
volatile and challenging period through
[...]
ations are scored against four 

criteria with the amount of subsidy awarded being proportionate to the degree to which the applicant 

meets the criteria.  

Applications for rent support grants have been received from: 

 Harvest Field Church 

Page 81
Agenda Item 8



Report for Cabinet, 14 February 2023 

 

 

Page 2 of 7 

 

 10th Cheltenham Scouts 

This report sets out the proposed level of rent support grant to be awarded.  

Recommendations: 

1. Cabinet agrees to the following rent support grant: 

Applicant Recommended rent support grant 

Harvest Field Church 

Lynworth Hall, Mendip Road 

A rent support grant of 54% of current market 

rent.  

10th Cheltenham Scouts 

Scout Hut, Pittville Park, Central Cross Drive 

A rent support grant of 72% of current market 

rent. 

 

2. Cabinet delegates authority to the Participation and Engagement Team Leader, in 

consultation with the Director: One Legal to agree the terms of a rent support grant 

agreement with the applicant.   

 

1. Implications 

1.1. Financial implications 

The Harvest Field Church has previously paid a nominal rent per annum.  The benefit to the 

general fund from the uplift in rent will be £1118 per annum versus previous years.     

10th Cheltenham Scouts have previously paid a nominal rent per annum. The benefit to the 

general fund from the uplift in rent will be £1118 per annum versus previous years.     

Signed off by: Andy Taylor, Finance Business Partner, andrew.taylor@cheltenham.gov.uk 

 

1.2. Legal implications 

2. Under S123 Local Government Act 1972, leases for a term greater than 7 years must be for 

the best consideration reasonably obtainable. The only exception to this is where the letting at 

less than best consideration contributes to the 'social, economic or environmental well-being' 

of the council's area or residents. Whilst leases for a term of less than 7 years do not have to 

be for the best consideration reasonably obtainable, the council must st
[...]


 

3. Performance management – monitoring and review 

3.1. The council will put in place an annual monitoring process whereby recipients of a rent support 

grant will submit a monitoring form to explain the activities that have been delivered from the 

premises. The monitoring information will be reviewed by the Asset Management Working 

Group that will be able to make recommendations to the Cabinet Member Finance and Assets 

about whether the grant should continue into the next year, or whether the level of rent support 

grant should be reviewed or withdrawn. 

3.2. The quality and timeliness of previous monitoring information will be taken into account, if the 

applicant wishes to re-apply for a rent support grant at the end of the three year period. 

 

4. Background 

4.1. As part of Cheltenham Borough Council’s wider ambitions to support a thriving voluntary and 

community sector, the council enables VCS groups to rent its properties through offering a 

rent support grant scheme.  

4.2. We know that appropriate rent support to community-based organisations and services can 

support the viability of such organisations and the services they provide to the benefit of the 

social and economic well-being of the town. However, the Council will continue to encourage 

voluntary and community sector organisations to become more self-sufficient and less reliant 

upon financial support from the Council.  

4.3. A revised rent support grant process was adopted by the council in December 2016. This is 

based on assessing an application against the following four outcomes: 

 Cheltenham's environmental quality and heritage is protected, maintained and enhanced 

 Sustain and grow Cheltenham’s economic and cultural vitality 

 People live in strong and safe communities 

 We will work to strengthen the emotional and physical wellbeing of all Cheltenham 
residents 

 

4.4. The maximum rent support grant that any organisation will be able to apply for will be

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet - Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  14 February 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, 

Martin Horwood, Alisha Lewis and Max Wilkinson 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hay. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2022 were approved unanimously 

and signed as a true record. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

No public or member questions or petitions had been received.  

 



5  Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

The Deputy Leader invited the Cabinet Member for Housing to introduce the report.  

She thanked the housing commissioner and CBH colleagues for their strong and 

inspiring work in preparing an  outstanding HRA business plan, which sets out to 

build a better future for Cheltenham by providing great homes and stronger 

communities, including more affordable and increasingly sustainable high-quality 

homes with excellent services, and well-supported communities to increase 

opportunities and resilience.  This is underpinned by the need to ensure the long-

term viability of the HRA and the council’s ambition for Cheltenham to be carbon net 

zero by 2030, and is also set against the challenging backdrop of the UK economy, 

cost of living crisis, soaring energy costs, inflation, and interest rate increases. 

Developed in partnership with CBH and in consultation with tenants and a wide 

range of stake-holders, it has also been shaped by the council’s latest corporate plan 

and set in the context of significant regulatory change following on from the 

government’s social housing white paper and economic changes arising from the 

pandemic, the war in Ukraine, and subsequent cost of living crisis.  

The plan sets out how we deliver an additional 450 affordable homes over the next 

five years, in line with our corporate plan. CBH has a record of high-quality delivery 

and tenant, and progress against our HRA business plan both in terms of meeting 

targets and key activities will be reported to Cabinet and Council annually via the 

HRA budget setting process.   

The housing revenue account is ring-fenced within the council, and used to maintain 

and invest in existing homes, build new homes, and deliver services to tenants and 

leaseholders.  The aims and priorities in this business plan are modelled over a 30-

year term to understand the financial impacts of the investment aspirations within 

this plan and to ensure that the HRA remains financially viable.  The assumptions 

within the model are updated annually as part of the budget-setting process.  The 

financial model is also used to stress-test the HRA to understand the key financial 

risks which need to be managed in both the medium and long term to ensure that the 

HRA remains viable. Over the next five years the council is proposing to invest 

£225m into the following priorities:  £97m to increase the delivery of affordable 

homes, including new net zero homes; £64m to improve existing homes, including 

investments to make homes net zero; £30m to provide safe, well-maintained homes; 

£21m to provide efficient and accessible housing services; £21m to support strong 

and socially sustainable communities.  In order to deliver against our priorities, CBH 

will continue to drive value for money, deliver high performance and satisfaction 

levels, whilst maintaining costs and achieving tenant satisfaction measures. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets was pleased to see that the interests of 

tenants and communities are always embedded in the HRA business plans, and that 

this is a fantastic testament to CBH culture to put people at the centre of everything.   

 

Members were invited to vote on the recommendation, and unanimously 



RESOLVED THAT:  

- the strategy as set out in the HRA Business Plan 2023-28, and as detailed in 

Appendix 2 of the report, is approved. 

 

6  Housing Revenue Account - Revised Forecast 2022 and Budget 2023-24 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets introduced his report briefly, ahead of 

full consideration at Council the following Monday.  He said financial turmoil within 

the national economy put pressure on the housing revenue account, as detailed in 

the report.  He highlighted an additional item that wasn’t included in the consultation 

paperwork – that Cheltenham has been allocated £2.36m from the government’s 

Local Authority Housing Fund, for the provision of more affordable homes to support 

of refugees, mostly from Ukraine and Afghanistan.  The estimated total cost for 

providing these homes is £6m, and the government has provided a list of criteria to 

work within, notably the condensed timescale for provision of the homes.  CBC and 

CBH officers are already working on this.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency thanked the Cabinet Member and 

officers for their exceptional work, rising to incredible challenges at a time when 

many councils had buckled.  They have done an impressive job which has her 

complete support. 

 

Members moved to the vote, where it was unanimously 

 

RESOLVED THAT:  Council be recommended to:  

 

1. Approve the HRA budget proposals for 2023/24 (shown at Appendix 2);  

 

2. Approve a rent increase of 7% for social rent homes, affordable rent homes 

and shared ownership homes (but capping affordable rented homes rent at 

the Local Housing Allowance where applicable); 

  

3. Approve changes to other rents and service charges as detailed within the 

report; 

 

4. Approve the HRA capital programme for 2023/24 as shown at Appendix 3 and 

Appendix 4;  

 

5. Approve entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with DLUHC 

(Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) in respect of a 

£2.36 million grant for the provision of 21 affordable homes during 2023/24 

under the Local Authority Housing Fund (subject to DLUHC notifying CBC that 

their proposed grant funding allocation has been confirmed), see section 5.5;  



 

6. Ratify the performance and satisfaction targets set by CBH for 2023/24;  

 

7. Note the revised HRA forecast for 2022/23.  

 

7  Final General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023-24, and 

Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report, October-December 2022 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets introduced the report briefly, noting that 

Cabinet colleagues will be aware of budget pressures the council has faced 

throughout the year.  He said the challenge is that budget proposals need to be 

balanced, and as previously highlighted to Members, due to the extreme economic 

turmoil and size of the financial gap, the council is having to use every financial tool 

at its proposal.  The budget report and associated paperwork demonstrate how this 

is being achieved, at the same time as making sure resources are available to 

deliver the priorities being achieved for the town.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture, Tourism and Wellbeing 

echoed the comments on the previous item, making the point that while governments 

were allowed to run deficits for years, local authorities were not, and faced the huge 

challenge of having the balance their budgets every year.  

  

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities asked for confirmation that 

properties in council tax band D will see an increase of £6.70 a year, 13p a week.  

She said this was astonishing in view of everything the council does and 

congratulated officers for this. 

 

Members then moved to the vote where it was unanimously  

 

RESOLVED THAT:  Council be recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the revised budget for 2022/23 which is reported here as part of the 

budget monitoring process for 31 December 2022; 

 

2. Consider the budget assessment by the Section 151 Officer at Appendix 2 in 

agreeing the following recommendations; 

 

3. Approve the final budget proposals including a proposed council tax increase 

for the services provided by Cheltenham Borough Council for the year 

2023/24 based on a Band D property (an increase of 2.99% for a Band D 

property), as detailed in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5; 

 

4. Approve the savings / additional income totalling £1,300,000 and the budget 

strategy at Appendix 4; 



 

5. Approve the use of reserves and general balances and note the projected 

level of reserves, as detailed at Appendix 5; 

 

6. Approve the capital programme at Appendix 6; 

 

7. Approve the programmed maintenance programme at Appendix 7; 

 

8. Approve the flexible use of capital receipts strategy as detailed in Appendix 8; 

 

9. Note that the Council will remain in the Gloucestershire business rates pool 

for 2023/24; 

 

10. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) detailed in Appendix 9; 

 

11. Approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24, including the continued 

payment of a living wage supplement at Appendix 10; 

 

12. Approve the proposed fees and charges schedule for 2023/24 at Appendix 

11, subject to appropriate consultation where required; 

 

13. Approve a level of supplementary estimate of £100,000 for 2023/24 as 

outlined in Section 19; 

 

14. Amend the definition of a Key Decision as set out in the constitution to 
increase the threshold for the acquisition or disposal of land from £250,000 to 
£500,000, and gives delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer to make the 
associated change to the constitution as outlined in Section 17.  
 
 

8  Award of rent support grants to voluntary sector organisations 

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets introduced the report, saying that the 

rent support grants scheme enables to council to support the thriving voluntary and 

community sector, at the same time meeting the challenges of its commercialisation 

journey.  In order to qualify for a discount, organisation’s must demonstrate how their 

use of the building contributes to the council’s agreed corporate priorities.  

Appropriate rent support for community]based organisations and services can 

support their viability and the benefits they provide to the social and economic well-

being of the town.  The council continues, however, to encourage voluntary and 

community sector organisations to become more self-sufficient and less reliant upon 

financial support from the council where possible.  The report details the applications 

and submissions from Harvest Field Church and 10th Cheltenham Scouts, which 

have been assessed and reviewed.  

 



There were no comments from Members, who unanimously  

 

RESOLVED THAT:  

 

1.  The following recommended rent support grants be approved: 
- Harvest Field Church, Lynworth Hall, Mendip Road – a rent support grant 

of 54% of the current market rent; 
- 10th Cheltenham Scouts, Scout Hut, Pittville Park, Central Cross drive – a 

rent support grant of 72% of the current market rent; 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Participation and Engagement Team Leader, in 
consultation with the Director: One Legal, to agree the terms of a rent support 
grant agreement with the applicant.   
 

 

9  Briefing from Cabinet Members 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency was delighted to put on record her 

congratulations to the climate team whose decision wheel is being nominated for a 

prestigious local government award.  She also congratulated xxxxx Alex Wells, who 

is leaving CBC for an exciting new job. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities said it was great to have been 

present at the Climate Youth Survey Report this week, to hear what the young 

people are doing and saying.  She noted their surprise at being invited into what is 

their Council Chamber, and hoped that the work we have begun will continue over 

time to make sure that what is happening here is translatable to other places, not just 

in the UK but in Europe too.  She said the council is continuing to work with the 

Detached Youth Work Service – work the county should be doing but isn’t – and also 

congratulated Sam, a National Star College pupil, through whom there is the 

potential to redesign the national disability badge, to be reported and decided on in 

the course of next week.  A school elsewhere in the country is so delighted with what 

is being proposed that it is going to adopt it, and it is good to know that Cheltenham 

youngsters are changing potential for people elsewhere in the country. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing noted the partnership work between CBH and 

Clare Seed of the Public Heart campaign, installing defibrillators which are 

accessible 24/7 – most recently at Hester’s Way Community Resource Centre and 

CBH Swindon Road office.  Further details can be found on Circuit website, but it is 

hoped that many more will be installed around the town. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Culture, Tourism and Well-being,  

thanked the team at the Holst Birthplace Museum for a recent tour, in anticipation for 

their celebration next year of 150 years since Holst’s birth – a key priority for the 

Culture Board.  He also reported that the 4th Cheltenham Guides had visited the 



Chamber during Parliament Week, to learn more about the importance of local 

democracy, democracy and Parliament.  By a vote, animal rights was chosen as 

their topic of concern, and together they worked on a letter to send to Lord Benyon, 

minister with responsibility for animal rights.   They received a positive response and 

thanks and, as a result of their lobbying, specific questions on animal rights were 

subsequently raised in the House of Lords on behalf of Cheltenham’s 4th Guides.  

They are rightly pleased with themselves at this outcome, and delighted that their 

small voice could be used through the democratic system to lobby people at any 

level.  He thanked the guides, Lord Benyon, and Lord Shipley.   

 

The Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income said he and 

the Head of Communications for the Golden Valley Development recently gave a 

presentation at the University of Gloucestershire as part of National Apprentice 

Week.  It was well received by all present, and interesting to listen to the other 

speakers.  He noted that the Golden Valley Development is very much on the map 

and generating a lot of interest from outside the area.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 


